HAMPSHIRE PREMIER
FOOTBALL LEAGUE

uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League 2025-26
Pre-Season Newsletter
late July 2025

uhlsport Hampshire
Premier League

HAMPSHIRE PREMIER
FOOTBALL LEAGUE

uhlsport

www.hpfl.co.uk | @HantsLeague

WELCOME TO SEASON 2025/2026!



News/Reminders from the League Office

Online at https://www.hpfl.co.uk/committee-corner

Check for new updates!

League Secretary e-mail address

The League Secretary e-mail address is: paulcrocker71@gmail.com
Contact from clubs to the League must be made by the Club Secretary to the
League Secretary.

Changing Rooms

Please remember to show respect and to leave the changing rooms as you
would like to find them after a match.

Mandatory DBS checks
Please read:
https://www.hpfl.co.uk/mandatory-dbs-checks-season-24-25

POSTPONEMENTS

A reminder that if your match is postponed - across any competition - it is the clubs’
responsibility to inform the League Fixtures Secretary (alan.gower2@ntlworld.com)
and League Secretary (paulcrocker71@gmail.com) - as soon as possible.

Clubs MUST contact the League about their postponements before posting publicly on
social media.

The League is unable to agree to postpone any fixture on unsubstantiated claims
relating to player availability. Clubs failing to fulfil fixtures for any reason will be
charged.


https://www.hpfl.co.uk/committee-corner
mailto:paulcrocker71@gmail.com
https://www.hpfl.co.uk/mandatory-dbs-checks-season-24-25
mailto:alan.gower2@ntlworld.com
https://www.hpfl.co.uk/our-team
mailto:paulcrocker71@gmail.com

Match Reports and photos
Thanks to those who contributed last season.

We would appreciate any HPFL match reports, photos, etc. - from clubs,
committee members, groundhoppers, or anyone else who attends a game!

Also thank you to clubs who advertised their pre-season games on Twitter!

Our Competitions

uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League Senior Division
uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League Division 1

uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League Cup

HPFL George Mason Memorial Shield
https://www.hpfl.co.uk/the-george-mason-memorial-shield

Please see the final page of this newsletter for details of the
League’s social media!



https://www.hpfl.co.uk/the-george-mason-memorial-shield

The new League Line-ups
Senior Division

AFC SHIRLEY (from Southampton League)
ANDOVER TOWN

BISHOPS WALTHAM DYNAMOS
BROUGHTON (from Div 1)

CROFTON SAINTS (from Div 1)
DENMEAD

HEDGE END RANGERS

HOOK

LIPHOOK UNITED

LISS ATHLETIC

LOCKS HEATH

MEON MILTON

MONEYFIELDS RESERVES

SOUTHSEA SPORTS (formerly Harvest)
STOCKBRIDGE

WHITEHILL & BORDON

Division 1

AFC NETLEY

BTC SOUTHAMPTON (from Southampton League)
HAYLING UNITED

HEDGE END TOWN

HEADLEY UNITED

MOB ALBION

NURSLING AND SHIRLEY (formerly QK Southampton)
OVERTON UTD

PAULSGROVE (from Senior Division)

RUSHMOOR COMMUNITY

SILCHESTER

SWAY (from Senior Division)

TWENTYTEN

WHITELEY WANDERERS

(Upham have withdrawn from the league)



Fixtures

For the latest news during the season, see:
- Full Time
- https://www.hpfl.co.uk/fixtures

But just to start you off...

SENIOR DIVISION

Saturday 2nd August

AFC Shirley VS  Moneyfields Reserves

Bishops Waltham Dynamos VS  Andover Town
Denmead VS  Stockbridge

Hook VS  Southsea Sports

Liphook United VS  Locks Heath

Liss AthleticVS  Broughton

Meon Milton VS Hedge End Rangers
Whitehill and Bordon VS  Crofton Saints

Tuesday 5th August

SENIOR DIVISION

AFC Shirley VS  Hedge End Rangers

Liss AthleticVS Denmead

Stockbridge VS  Broughton

Southsea Sports VS  Locks Heath
Moneyfields Reserves VS  Bishops Waltham

Wednesday 6th August

SENIOR DIVISION

Liphook United VS  Whitehill and Bordon
Meon Milton VS  Crofton Saints

Saturday 9th August

SENIOR DIVISION

AFC Shirley VS Liphook United

Bishops Waltham Dynamos VS  Crofton Saints
Denmead VS Hook

Liss AthleticVS  Meon Milton

Moneyfields Reserves VS Andover Town
Southsea Sports VS  Stockbridge

Whitehill and Bordon VS  Hedge End Rangers


https://www.hpfl.co.uk/fixtures

Tuesday 12th August

SENIOR DIVISION

Liss AthleticVS  Crofton Saints

Southsea Sports VS  Bishops Waltham Dynamos
Stockbridge VS Hook

Whitehill and Bordon VS Denmead Denmead

Wednesday 13th August
SENIOR DIVISION
Meon Milton VS Locks Heath

Saturday 16th August

SENIOR DIVISION

Bishops Waltham Dynamos VS  Broughton
Crofton Saints VS Andover Town

Denmead VS Liphook United

Liss AthleticVS  Hook

Meon Milton VS  AFC Shirley

Southsea Sports VS  Hedge End Rangers
Stockbridge VS  Locks Heath

Whitehill and Bordon VS  Moneyfields Reserve

DIVISION 1

AFC Netley VS  Hayling United

Mob Albion VS  Rushmoor Community
Nursling & Shirley VS Paulsgrove

Silchester Village VS Sway

Twentyten VS  BTC Southampton

Whiteley Wanderers VS  Overton United

Saturday 23rd August

SENIOR DIVISION

Broughton VS Locks Heath

Liphook United VS Hook
Stockbridge VS  Hedge End Rangers
Whitehill and Bordon VS  AFC Shirley

DIVISION 1

AFC Netley VS Hedge End Town

BTC Southampton VS  Silchester Village
Hayling United VS Twentyten

Nursling & Shirley VS  Rushmoor Community



Paulsgrove VS
Sway VS

Overton United

Mob Albion
Whiteley Wanderers VS

Headley United

Monday 25th August

SENIOR DIVISION

AFC Shirley VS
Broughton VS
Crofton Saints

Andover Town
Whitehill and Bordon
VS Hook

Liphook United VS Meon Milton
Stockbridge VS  Bishops Waltham Dynamos
Tuesday 26th August

SENIOR DIVISION
Southsea Sports

A Liss Athletic

Saturday 30th August

SENIOR DIVISION

AFC Shirley VS
Broughton VS
Crofton Saints

Bishops Waltham Dynamos
Southsea Sports
VS Hedge End Rangers

Denmead VS Andover Town
Liphook United VS Liss Athletic
Locks HeathVS  Whitehill and Bordon
Meon Milton VS Hook
Stockbridge VS  Moneyfields Reserves
DIVISION 1

BTC Southampton VS  Paulsgrove
Headley United VS  Overton United
Hedge End Town VS Mob Albion

Sway VS

Rushmoor Community
Whiteley Wanderers VS

Nursling & Shirley



Cup News

Up-to-date information can be found at:
- Full Time
- https://www.hpfl.co.uk/cups

uhlsport Hampshire Premier League Cup - 2025/26
1st Round (Sat Sept 6th)

Whitehill and Bordon v Slichester
AFC Shirley v Whiteley Wanderers
Sway v TwentyTen

Broughton v Mob Albion

Southsea Sports v Stockbridge
Overton United v Nursling and Shirley
Hedge End Rangers v Headley United
Meon Milton v Crofton Saints

Hayling Utd v Liss Athletic

Bishops Waltham Dynamos v Locks Heath
Paulsgrove v Liphook

Hook v Moneyfields Res

BTC Southampton v Hedge End Town
AFC Netley v Andover Town
Rushmoor v Denmead

Clubs defeated in the first round will gain automatic qualification to the George Mason
Memorial Shield.


https://www.hpfl.co.uk/george-mason-memorial-shield
https://www.hpfl.co.uk/george-mason-memorial-shield

OO NOUIL, WNR

R R R R R R R
O h WNRO

OO NOUVIL WNR

R R R R R
D WNRO

A look back at last season

Colden Common

Liss Athletic

Locks Heath

Bishops Waltham Dyn
Hedge End Rangers
Andover Town
Liphook United

Hook

Stockbridge

Harvest

Meon Milton
Denmead

Whitehill and Bordon
Moneyfields Reserves
Paulsgrove

Sway

Broughton

Crofton Saints
Overton United
Hedge End Town
Silchester Village
Hayling United

AFC Netley
Rushmoor Community
Headley United
Upham

QK Southampton
Mob Albion
Whiteley Wanderers
Twentyten

Final Tables

Senior Division table

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

Division 1 table

26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26

23
21
18
17
17
17
16
14

18
18
17
14
11

O UV WHPUOEKR TOREFERWPPAON

= A B PRP,OWPRARUVIONWO VIO

113 41
103 44
78 48
69 37
77 55
65 55
79 79
57 48
52 64
51 54
67 65
64 86
61 71
53 76
33 127
39 111
67 28
89 23
72 35
76 54
63 56
56 55
57 66
54 59
59 69
72 59
36 81
4 63
46 70
45 118

71
63
58
54
52
52
48
47
46
39
38
37
36
29
15
13

60
59
57
45
40
38
35
34
33
30
28
22
19
13



uhlsport HAMPSHIRE PREMIER LEAGUE CUP FINAL
Colden Common 1-2 Crofton Saints

GEORGE MASON MENORIAL SHIELD FINAL
Denmead 1-4 Liss Athletic

Senior Division Winners — Colden Common

Division 1 Winners — Broughton

uhlsport League Cup Winners — Crofton Saints

George Mason Memorial Shield Winners — Liss Athletic
North Hampshire Intermediate Cup Winners — Broughton

Aldershot Intermediate Cup Winners — Whitehill & Bordon









uhlsport Hampshire
Premier League

HAMPSHIRE PREMIER
FOOTBALL LEAGUE

uhlsport’

www.hpfl.co.uk | @HantsLeague

This newsletter is distributed by the uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League

Contact: paulcrocker71@gmail.com
Website: www.hpfl.co.uk
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HantsLeague
Twitter: www.twitter.com/HantsLeague

or @HantsLeague
Instagram: www.instagram.com/HantsLeague



mailto:paulcrocker71@gmail.com
http://www.hpfl.co.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/HantsLeague
http://www.instagram.com/HantsLeague

