

# uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League 2025-26 Pre-Season Newsletter late July 2025



**WELCOME TO SEASON 2025/2026!** 

#### **News/Reminders from the League Office**

Online at <a href="https://www.hpfl.co.uk/committee-corner">https://www.hpfl.co.uk/committee-corner</a>

Check for new updates!

#### **League Secretary e-mail address**

The League Secretary e-mail address is: <a href="mailto:paulcrocker71@gmail.com">paulcrocker71@gmail.com</a>
Contact from clubs to the League must be made by the Club Secretary to the League Secretary.

#### **Changing Rooms**

Please remember to show respect and to leave the changing rooms as you would like to find them after a match.

Mandatory DBS checks
Please read:

https://www.hpfl.co.uk/mandatory-dbs-checks-season-24-25

#### **POSTPONEMENTS**

A reminder that if your match is postponed - across <u>any</u> competition - it is the clubs' responsibility to inform the League Fixtures Secretary (<u>alan.gower2@ntlworld.com</u>) and <u>League Secretary</u> (<u>paulcrocker71@gmail.com</u>) - as soon as possible.

Clubs MUST contact the League about their postponements before posting publicly on social media.

The League is unable to agree to postpone any fixture on unsubstantiated claims relating to player availability. Clubs failing to fulfil fixtures for any reason will be charged.

#### **Match Reports and photos**

Thanks to those who contributed last season.

We would appreciate any HPFL match reports, photos, etc. - from clubs, committee members, groundhoppers, or anyone else who attends a game!

Also thank you to clubs who advertised their pre-season games on Twitter!

#### **Our Competitions**

uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League Senior Division uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League Division 1

uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League Cup

HPFL George Mason Memorial Shield <a href="https://www.hpfl.co.uk/the-george-mason-memorial-shield">https://www.hpfl.co.uk/the-george-mason-memorial-shield</a>

Please see the final page of this newsletter for details of the League's social media!

### The new League Line-ups

#### **Senior Division**

AFC SHIRLEY (from Southampton League)

**ANDOVER TOWN** 

**BISHOPS WALTHAM DYNAMOS** 

**BROUGHTON** (from Div 1)

**CROFTON SAINTS (from Div 1)** 

**DENMEAD** 

**HEDGE END RANGERS** 

**HOOK** 

LIPHOOK UNITED

LISS ATHLETIC

LOCKS HEATH

**MEON MILTON** 

**MONEYFIELDS RESERVES** 

**SOUTHSEA SPORTS (formerly Harvest)** 

**STOCKBRIDGE** 

WHITEHILL & BORDON

#### **Division 1**

AFC NETLEY

BTC SOUTHAMPTON (from Southampton League)

HAYLING UNITED

**HEDGE END TOWN** 

**HEADLEY UNITED** 

**MOB ALBION** 

NURSLING AND SHIRLEY (formerly QK Southampton)

**OVERTON UTD** 

PAULSGROVE (from Senior Division)

**RUSHMOOR COMMUNITY** 

**SILCHESTER** 

SWAY (from Senior Division)

**TWENTYTEN** 

WHITELEY WANDERERS

(Upham have withdrawn from the league)

#### **Fixtures**

#### For the latest news during the season, see:

- Full Time
- https://www.hpfl.co.uk/fixtures

#### But just to start you off...

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

#### **Saturday 2nd August**

**AFC Shirley VS** Moneyfields Reserves

Bishops Waltham Dynamos VS Andover Town

Denmead VS Stockbridge

**Hook** VS Southsea Sports

Liphook United VS Locks Heath

Liss Athletic VS Broughton

Meon Milton VS Hedge End Rangers
Whitehill and Bordon VS Crofton Saints

#### **Tuesday 5th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

**AFC Shirley VS** Hedge End Rangers

Liss Athletic VS Denmead Stockbridge VS Broughton

Southsea Sports VS Locks Heath

Moneyfields Reserves VS Bishops Waltham

#### **Wednesday 6th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

Liphook United VS Whitehill and Bordon

Meon Milton VS Crofton Saints

#### **Saturday 9th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

**AFC Shirley VS** Liphook United

Bishops Waltham Dynamos VS Crofton Saints

Denmead VS Hook

Liss Athletic VS Meon Milton

Moneyfields Reserves VS Andover Town

Southsea Sports VS Stockbridge

Whitehill and Bordon VS Hedge End Rangers

#### **Tuesday 12th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

**Liss Athletic VS** Crofton Saints

Southsea Sports VS Bishops Waltham Dynamos

Stockbridge VS Hook

Whitehill and Bordon VS Denmead Denmead

#### **Wednesday 13th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

Meon Milton VS Locks Heath

#### **Saturday 16th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

Bishops Waltham Dynamos VS Broughton

**Crofton Saints VS Andover Town** 

Denmead VS Liphook United

Liss Athletic VS Hook

Meon Milton VS AFC Shirley

Southsea Sports VS Hedge End Rangers

Stockbridge VS Locks Heath

Whitehill and Bordon VS Moneyfields Reserve

#### **DIVISION 1**

AFC Netley VS Hayling United

Mob Albion VS Rushmoor Community

Nursling & Shirley VS Paulsgrove

Silchester Village VS Sway

Twentyten VS BTC Southampton

Whiteley Wanderers VS Overton United

#### **Saturday 23rd August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

Broughton VS Locks Heath Liphook United VS Hook

Stockbridge VS Hedge End Rangers

Whitehill and Bordon VS AFC Shirley

#### **DIVISION 1**

AFC Netley VS Hedge End Town

BTC Southampton VS Silchester Village

Hayling United VS Twentyten

**Nursling & Shirley VS** Rushmoor Community

Paulsgrove VS Overton United

Sway VS Mob Albion

Whiteley Wanderers VS Headley United

#### **Monday 25th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

AFC Shirley VS Andover Town

**Broughton VS Whitehill and Bordon** 

**Crofton Saints VS Hook** 

Liphook United VS Meon Milton

Stockbridge VS Bishops Waltham Dynamos

#### **Tuesday 26th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

Southsea Sports VS Liss Athletic

#### **Saturday 30th August**

#### **SENIOR DIVISION**

**AFC Shirley VS Bishops Waltham Dynamos** 

**Broughton VS Southsea Sports** 

**Crofton Saints** VS Hedge End Rangers

Denmead VS Andover Town
Liphook United VS Liss Athletic

Locks Heath VS Whitehill and Bordon

Meon Milton VS Hook

Stockbridge VS Moneyfields Reserves

#### **DIVISION 1**

**BTC Southampton VS** Paulsgrove

Headley United VS Overton United

Hedge End Town VS Mob Albion

**Sway VS Rushmoor Community** 

Whiteley Wanderers VS Nursling & Shirley

#### **Cup News**

#### **Up-to-date information can be found at:**

- Full Time
- https://www.hpfl.co.uk/cups

# uhlsport Hampshire Premier League Cup - 2025/26 1st Round (Sat Sept 6th)

Whitehill and Bordon v SIlchester
AFC Shirley v Whiteley Wanderers
Sway v TwentyTen
Broughton v Mob Albion
Southsea Sports v Stockbridge
Overton United v Nursling and Shirley
Hedge End Rangers v Headley United
Meon Milton v Crofton Saints
Hayling Utd v Liss Athletic
Bishops Waltham Dynamos v Locks Heath
Paulsgrove v Liphook
Hook v Moneyfields Res
BTC Southampton v Hedge End Town
AFC Netley v Andover Town
Rushmoor v Denmead

Clubs defeated in the first round will gain automatic qualification to the George Mason Memorial Shield.

# A look back at last season

# **Final Tables**

# **Senior Division table**

	_								
1	Colden Common	30	23	2	5	113	41	72	71
2	Liss Athletic	30	21	0	9	103	44	59	63
3	<b>Locks Heath</b>	30	18	4	8	<b>78</b>	48	30	58
4	<b>Bishops Waltham Dyn</b>	30	17	3	10	69	<b>37</b>	32	54
5	<b>Hedge End Rangers</b>	30	17	1	12	77	55	22	<b>52</b>
6	<b>Andover Town</b>	30	<b>17</b>	1	12	65	55	10	<b>52</b>
7	<b>Liphook United</b>	30	16	0	14	<b>79</b>	79	0	48
8	Hook	30	14	5	11	<b>57</b>	48	9	47
9	Stockbridge	30	15	1	14	<b>52</b>	64	-12	46
10	Harvest	30	11	6	13	<b>51</b>	54	-3	39
11	Meon Milton	30	11	5	14	67	65	2	38
12	Denmead	30	11	4	15	64	86	-22	<b>37</b>
13	<b>Whitehill and Bordon</b>	30	11	3	16	61	71	-10	36
14	<b>Moneyfields Reserves</b>	30	8	5	17	53	<b>76</b>	-23	29
<b>15</b>	Paulsgrove	30	5	0	25	33	<b>127</b>	-94	<b>15</b>
16	Sway	30	3	4	23	39	111	-72	13
		Division	on 1 t	able					
1	Broughton	26	18	6	2	67	28	39	60
2	<b>Crofton Saints</b>	26	18	5	3	89	23	66	59
3	Overton United	26	<b>17</b>	6	3	<b>72</b>	35	<b>37</b>	<b>57</b>

1	Broughton	26	18	6	2	<b>67</b>	28	39	60
2	Crofton Saints	26	18	5	3	89	23	66	<b>59</b>
3	Overton United	26	<b>17</b>	6	3	<b>72</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>57</b>
4	Hedge End Town	26	14	3	9	<b>76</b>	54	22	45
5	Silchester Village	26	11	7	8	63	56	7	40
6	Hayling United	26	10	8	8	56	55	1	38
7	AFC Netley	26	10	5	11	<b>57</b>	66	-9	<b>35</b>
8	<b>Rushmoor Community</b>	26	10	4	12	54	59	-5	34
9	Headley United	26	10	3	13	59	69	-10	33
10	Upham	26	8	6	12	<b>72</b>	59	<b>13</b>	30
11	QK Southampton	26	8	4	14	36	81	-45	28
12	Mob Albion	26	6	4	16	44	63	-19	22
13	Whiteley Wanderers	26	5	4	<b>17</b>	46	70	-24	19
14	Twentyten	26	4	1	21	45	118	-73	13

#### uhlsport HAMPSHIRE PREMIER LEAGUE CUP FINAL

Colden Common 1 - 2 Crofton Saints

#### **GEORGE MASON MENORIAL SHIELD FINAL**

Denmead 1 - 4 Liss Athletic

Senior Division Winners - Colden Common

**Division 1 Winners – Broughton** 

**uhlsport League Cup Winners – Crofton Saints** 

**George Mason Memorial Shield Winners – Liss Athletic** 

North Hampshire Intermediate Cup Winners – Broughton

Aldershot Intermediate Cup Winners - Whitehill & Bordon



# IFYOU SEE it OR HEAR it, REPORT it

'It' is discrimination, in all its forms.

Racism. Homophobia, Misogyny. Disablism.

If you have seen it or heard it, follow
the QR code to report it to Kick It Out.

Together, we can put an end to it.



Take action today at kickitout.org





#### This newsletter is distributed by the uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League

Contact: paulcrocker71@gmail.com

Website: www.hpfl.co.uk

Facebook: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/HantsLeague">www.facebook.com/HantsLeague</a>
Twitter: <a href="https://www.twitter.com/HantsLeague">www.twitter.com/HantsLeague</a>

or @HantsLeague

Instagram: www.instagram.com/HantsLeague